

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TINA GERLACH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity  
as Indiana Attorney General and his individual  
capacity; DANIEL ELLIOTT, in his official  
capacity as Indiana Treasurer; CURTIS HILL,  
in his individual capacity; and AARON  
NEGANGARD, in his individual capacity,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW HEFFNER  
MATTHEW HURST  
Heffner Hurst  
30 North La Salle Street  
Suite 1210  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: (312) 346-3466

J. DAVID BREEMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org

*(Additional counsel for Petitioner listed on inside cover)*

---

---

CHARLES R. WATKINS  
Guin, Stokes & Evans, LLC  
805 Lake Street, #226  
Oak Park, IL 60301  
Telephone: (312) 878-8391

GARETT BLANCHFIELD  
ROBERTA YARD  
Reinhardt Wendorf & Blanchfield  
80 So. 8th Street, Suite 900  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (651) 287-2100

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. The Statutory Scheme .....	5
B. The Taking of Gerlach’s Property .....	7
C. Legal Proceedings .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION AS TO WHETHER SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PRECLUDES A SUIT SEEKING JUST COMPENSATION FOR A TAKING BY A STATE .....	12
A. The Legal Landscape.....	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with History and Precedent .....	16
1. The decision conflicts with founding-era understandings.....	16

2. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION, ON WHICH COURTS CONFLICT, AS TO WHETHER A PROPERTY OWNER MAY SUE OFFICIALS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY FOR AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING.....	25
A. The Decision Below Magnifies a Federal Conflict on the Viability of Personal Capacity Takings Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	26
1. The Seventh Circuit is in conflict with the First Circuit .....	26
2. The case law in most circuits is in disagreement on the issue of personal capacity takings claims.....	29
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedent.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

### **Appendix**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, filed March 6, 2024.....	1a
Entry on Pending Motions, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Indiana, filed March 29, 2023.....	14a
Complaint, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Indiana, filed January 12, 2022.....	41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	12–14, 34
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26–29
<i>Austin v. Arkansas State Highway Comm’n</i> , 895 S.W.2d 941 (Ark. 1995) .....	24
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 93 F.4th 251 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	13
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak &amp; Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	12
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Haw. 2015) .....	29, 31
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	15
<i>Cerajeski v. Zoeller</i> , 735 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	3, 14, 18, 20–21
<i>Citadel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.</i> , 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982).....	15

<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	11, 22, 33
<i>Community Housing Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) .....	9, 22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	5
<i>Donnelly v. Maryland</i> , No. 20-3654, 2022 WL 4017437 (D. Md. Sept. 1, 2022) .....	27
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	2, 12
<i>EEE Minerals, LLC v. North Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Everest Foods Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	29
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	10, 13, 22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019) .....	24
<i>Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	30–31
<i>Glow In One Mini Golf, LLC v. Walz</i> , 37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Goldberg v. Frerichs</i> , 912 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	7



<i>Gunter v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906) .....	2, 4, 19
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	4, 9, 26, 32–34
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	12
<i>Herman v. Town of Cortlandt, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-2440, 2023 WL 6795373 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2023).....	29
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	19
<i>Hinkle Family Fun Center, LLC v.</i> <i>Grisham</i> , No. 22-2028, 2022 WL 17972138 (10th Cir. Dec. 28, 2022)...	4–5
<i>Hopkins v. Clemson Agric. College</i> , 221 U.S. 636 (1911) .....	33
<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	19
<i>In the Case of the King’s Prerogative in</i> <i>Salt-peter</i> , 12 Coke R. 13 (1606).....	16
<i>Indiana Dep’t of Public Welfare v. Payne</i> , 622 N.E.2d 461 (Ind. 1993) .....	24
<i>Katsaros v. Serafino</i> , No. Civ. 300CV288, 2001 WL 789322 (D. Conn. Feb. 28, 2001) .....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	26

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	3, 5, 10–11
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Langdon v. Swain</i> , 29 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	27–28, 31–32
<i>Leistiko v. Sec'y of Army</i> , 922 F. Supp. 66 (N.D. Ohio 1996) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017) .....	33–34
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	22
<i>Lucien v. Johnson</i> , 61 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Manning v. N.M. Energy, Minerals, &amp; Natural Res. Dep't</i> , 144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006) .....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	19
<i>Marina Point Dev. Assocs. v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> , No. 5:19-CV-00964, 2020 WL 2375221 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020) .....	28, 31–32
<i>Matter of M.W.</i> , 130 N.E.3d 114 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) .....	24
<i>Merritts v. Richards</i> , 62 F.4th 764 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	4, 30
<i>O'Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	4–5, 11, 15, 28

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	22–23
<i>PDCM Associates, SE v. Quiñones</i> , No. 15-1615, 2016 WL 8711711 (D.P.R. Apr. 1, 2016).....	27
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021) .....	3–4, 13, 19
<i>People of Colo. ex rel. Watrous v.</i> <i>Dist. Ct. of U.S. for Dist. of Colo.</i> , 207 F.2d 50 (10th Cir. 1953) .....	34
<i>Proprietors of Piscataqua Bridge v.</i> <i>New Hampshire Bridge</i> , 7 N.H. 35 (1834).....	17
<i>Reed v. Long</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (M.D. Ga. 2020).....	31
<i>Reyes v. Dorchester Cnty. of South Carolina</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00520, 2022 WL 820029 (D.S.C. Mar. 18, 2022) .....	27–28
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	26, 33
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024) .....	21
<i>Simonds v. Boyer</i> , No. 2:21-cv-841, 2022 WL 11964613 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2022) .....	30
<i>Sinnickson v. Johnson</i> , 17 N.J.L. 129 (1839) .....	17

<i>Smyth v. Carter</i> , 845 N.E.2d 219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 860 N.E.2d 588 (Ind. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1181 (2007) .....	6–7, 24–25
<i>Spencer v. Benison</i> , No. 7:16-cv-01334, 2018 WL 4896389 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 9, 2018).....	31
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	14, 22
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 204 (1897) .....	33–34
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884) .....	3, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Klamath &amp; Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938) .....	13
<i>Vicory v. Walton</i> , 730 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	29, 32
<i>Vill. of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898) .....	21
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	32
<i>Wilson v. Civil Town of Clayton</i> , 839 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	17–19
<i>Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm’n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021).....	15

### U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	14

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-4.....	6
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-14.....	6
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-42.....	6
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-44(b).....	6

### Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of La Plata, Colorado, in Support of Respondents, <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 99-2047, 2001 WL 15620 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2001) .....	23
Berger, Eric, <i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006).....	14
1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1753) .....	16
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellee, <i>First English Evangelical Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , No. 85-1199, 1986 WL 727420 (U.S. Nov. 4, 1986).....	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866).....	14

Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (4th ed. 1878) .....	18
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996) .....	23
Grant, Julia, Note, <i>A Clash of Constitutional Covenants: Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity and Just Compensation</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 1143 (2023) .....	24
Grotius, Hugo, <i>De Jure Belli et Pacis (On the Law of War and Peace)</i> (1625) .....	16
Jackson, Vicki C., <i>The Supreme Court, the Eleventh Amendment, and State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 1 (1988).....	13
2 Kent, James, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827).....	17
Mills, Henry E. & Abbott, Augustus L., <i>Mills on the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (2d ed. 1888) ....	18
Nichols, Philip, <i>The Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1909).....	16, 21
Seamon, Richard H., <i>The Asymmetry of State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 76 Wash. L. Rev. 1067 (2001).....	14
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858) .....	18
Struve, Catherine T., <i>Turf Struggles: Land, Sovereignty, and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 571 (2003).....	22

1 Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	22
Zeigler, Donald H., <i>Rights Require Remedies: A New Approach to the Enforcement of Rights in the Federal Courts</i> , 38 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 665 (1987) .....	19
